

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 40 Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Wednesday 10th October, 2001—Price \$1.00 No. 194 THE FOLLOWING HAVE BEEN ISSUED: ACT No. 13 of 2001—Trinidad and Tobago Cricket Board of Control (Incorporation) (Amendment) Act, 2001—(20 cents). BILL entitled "An Act to amend the Bailiffs Act, 2000"—(42 cents). 1998 SUPPLEMENTS TO THIS ISSUE THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette: Legal Supplement Part A-Act No. 13 of 2001—Trinidad and Tobago Cricket Board of Control (Incorporation) (Amendment) Act, 2001. Legal Supplement Part C-Bill entitled "An Act to amend the Bailiffs Act, 2000". 1999 ASSENT TO ACT THE UNDERMENTIONED ACT enacted by His Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Representatives has been assented to by His Excellency and is published as a Supplement to this Trinidad and Tobago Gazette: Number of Act Short Title of Act Date of Assent 13 of 2001 ... The Trinidad and Tobago Cricket Board of Control (Incorporation) 5th October, 2001 (Amendment) Act, 2001 J. SAMPSON-JACENT 11th October, 2001. Clerk of the House 2000 PUBLICATION OF BILL

NOTICE is hereby given that the following Bill is published as a Supplement to this *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette* for public information: The Bailiffs (Amendment) Bill, 2001.

Copies of the Bill may be purchased from the Government Printery Sales Section, 2-4, Victoria Avenue, Port-of-Spain.

2001

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS CHIEF JUSTICE

IN EXERCISE of the power conferred upon him by section 103 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, after consultation with the Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition, has been pleased to appoint the Honourable Mr. Justice SATNARINE SHARMA, a Justice of Appeal, to perform the functions of the Office of Chief Justice, with effect from the evening of 28th September, 2001 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the Honourable the Chief Justice.

G. NURSE Secretary to His Excellency the President

27th September, 2001.

2002

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

It is hereby notified for general information that, under the provisions of section 40(2)(c) and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President has appointed Mr. DEREK IRVIN OUTRIDGE to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 9th October, 2001 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Mary K. King.

G. NURSE Secretary to His Excellency the President

5th October, 2001.

2003

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

In the Matter of

THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE ACT, CHAP. 4:01

And

In the Matter of

THE RULES COMMITTEE

Take Notice that Mr. Justice PETER JAMADAR has been appointed by the Honourable The Chief Justice pursuant to section 77 of the Supreme Court Act, Chap. 4:01 to be a Member of the Rules Committee in place of Mr. Justice Carlton Best, who resigned on 20th September, 2001.

Dated this 5th day of October, 2001.

E. A. PETERSEN Registrar, Supreme Court

1988

DETERMINATION OF COMPENSATION TO DEPENDANTS OF DECEASED EMPLOYEE

Re-Death of

JULIEN LEMO, late of No. 211 Guapo Main Road, Fyzabad

Compensation in the above matter having been deposited with me under section 8 of the Workmen's Compensation Act, the dependants of the said Julien Lemo are hereby required to appear before the Commissioner on Monday the 29th day of October, 2001, at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon at the Court House, San Fernando, when the Commissioner shall proceed to determine the distribution thereof.

Proof of relationship of dependants to the deceased workman will be required by the Commissioner to be furnished by claimants at the enquiry. Such proof to be in the form of certificates of birth and of marriage as in the circumstances be necessary.

A claimant for funeral expenses of the deceased must submit and prove his claim to the Commissioner before the 29th day of October, 2001.

Dated this 17th day of September, 2001.

R. N. MOHAMMED

Acting Registrar,
Supreme Court of Judicature

(3 ins.)